

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**October 31, 2019**

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**October 31, 2019**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>ITEM</b>	<b>PAGE NUMBER</b>
Independent Accountant's Review Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities	3
Statement of Functional Expenses	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6



## INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT

Board of Trustees  
Aspen Historical Society  
Aspen, Colorado

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of financial position of Aspen Historical Society (a nonprofit organization) as of October 31, 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

### **Accountant's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our report.

### **Accountant's Conclusion**

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Reese Henry & Company, Inc.*

Certified Public Accountants  
Aspen, Colorado  
July 28, 2020

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
October 31, 2019**

**ASSETS**

Cash and Cash Equivalents	803,152
Inventory	6,390
Investments	813,017
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents	34,910
Restricted Investments	175,122
Prepaid Expenses	30,824
Land, Buildings and Equipment, net	2,021,572
Development Costs	192,473
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,077,460</u></b>

**LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS**

**LIABILITIES**

Accounts Payable	\$ 11,521
Accrued Expenses	33,732
Customer Deposit	2,125
Note Payable	204,504
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b><u>251,882</u></b>

**NET ASSETS**

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	
Undesignated	802,603
Invested in Land, Buildings and Equipment, net of related debt	1,817,068
Invested in Development Costs	192,473
Board Designated Funds	803,402
Total Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	<u>3,615,546</u>
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>210,032</u>
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>3,825,578</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,077,460</u></b>

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY  
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
For the Year Ended October 31, 2019**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<b>REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>			
Contributions	\$ 215,499	\$ 78,707	\$ 294,206
Grants	918,500	-	918,500
In Kind Contributions	20,185	-	20,185
Admissions	106,456	-	106,456
Sales, Net	13,471	-	13,471
Investment Return, net	89,299	15,304	104,603
Other income	1,325	-	1,325
Net Assets Released From Restrictions:			
Satisfaction of Program Restrictions	154,563	(154,563)	-
<b>TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>	<b>1,519,298</b>	<b>(60,552)</b>	<b>1,458,746</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Program Expenses	1,045,405	-	1,045,405
Supporting Services:			
General and Administration	157,989	-	157,989
Fundraising	98,402	-	98,402
Total Supporting Services	256,391	-	256,391
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>1,301,796</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,301,796</b>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	<b>217,502</b>	<b>(60,552)</b>	<b>156,950</b>
<b>NET ASSETS, Beginning</b>	<b>3,398,044</b>	<b>270,584</b>	<b>3,668,628</b>
<b>NET ASSETS, Ending</b>	<b>\$ 3,615,546</b>	<b>\$ 210,032</b>	<b>\$ 3,825,578</b>

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY**  
**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2019**

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Cost of Goods Sold	Total
		General and Administration	Fundraising		
Salaries and Wages	\$ 502,183	\$ 93,595	\$ 71,442	\$ -	\$ 667,220
Employee Benefits	76,557	16,744	12,781	-	106,082
Payroll Taxes	31,714	6,936	5,295	-	43,945
Accounting	-	17,133	-	-	17,133
Professional Services	15,394	-	-	-	15,394
Advertising and Promotion	25,660	1,120	-	-	26,780
Office	27,911	11,594	4,379	-	43,884
Information Technology	19,375	4,412	2,643	-	26,430
Occupancy	117,067	607	-	-	117,674
Depreciation	94,269	-	-	-	94,269
Insurance	21,505	2,389	-	-	23,894
Licenses and Fees	1,544	3,459	1,862	-	6,865
Program Expenses	103,866	-	-	-	103,866
Interest	8,360	-	-	-	8,360
Cost of Goods Sold	-	-	-	5,556	5,556
<b>Total Expenses by Function</b>	<b>1,045,405</b>	<b>157,989</b>	<b>98,402</b>	<b>5,556</b>	<b>1,307,352</b>
Less Expenses Included with Revenues on the Statement of Activities:					
Cost of Goods Sold	-	-	-	(5,556)	(5,556)
<b>Total Expenses Included in the Expense Section of the Statement of Activities</b>	<b>\$ 1,045,405</b>	<b>\$ 157,989</b>	<b>\$ 98,402</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,301,796</b>

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the Year Ended October 31, 2019**

**CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

Change in Net Assets	\$ 156,950
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash and Cash Equivalents Provided by Operating Activities:	
Depreciation Expense	94,269
Unrealized Loss on Investments	(57,295)
Decrease in Pledges Receivable	45,775
Increase in Prepaid Expenses	(1,775)
Increase in Accounts Payable	7,252
Decrease in Accrued Expenses	(5,263)
Increase in Customer Deposits	775
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>240,688</u></b>

**CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES**

Proceeds From the Sale of Investments	215,504
Purchase of Investments	(286,012)
<b>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(70,508)</u></b>

**CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

Payments on Note Payable	(5,839)
<b>NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(5,839)</u></b>

**NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS** **164,341**

<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning</b>	<b><u>673,721</u></b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Ending</b>	<b><u><u>\$ 838,062</u></u></b>

**SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES:**

Interest Paid	<b><u><u>\$ 8,360</u></u></b>
---------------	-------------------------------

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

**ASPEN HISTORICAL SOCIETY**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**October 31, 2019**

**1. ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE**

The Aspen Historical Society (the “Society”) was incorporated in 1963 as a nonprofit organization under the laws of the State of Colorado. The Society brings together people interested in Aspen history by discovering, collecting and preserving materials that help illustrate or establish the history of the Aspen area. The Society has been granted an exemption from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is classified as a publicly supported charity under Section 509(a)(1) of the Code.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**BASIS OF ACCOUNTING**

The financial statements of the Society have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

**CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE**

On August 18, 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. The Society has implemented ASU 2016-14 and have adjusted the presentation in these financial statements accordingly. The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The net asset balances as of October 31, 2018 shows net assets with donor restrictions of \$270,584 that was previously broken into temporarily and permanently restricted net assets of \$124,542 and \$146,042, respectively.

**BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

The Society is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to of net assets as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Society and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.



Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations requiring that they be maintained permanently by the Society. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Society to use all or part of the income earned on any related investments for general or specific purposes.

#### CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash held in deposits and temporary investments with an original maturity of three months or less. Cash and investments with an original maturity of three months or less that are held in investment accounts and are included in investments.

#### PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Unconditional pledges are recognized as contribution revenue in the period the pledge is made. Pledges are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected in one year and at fair value if expected to be collected in more than one year. Conditional pledges are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. As of October 31, 2019, the Society has received no conditional pledges.

#### INVENTORY

Inventory consists of gift shop merchandise, photos and publications and is stated at lower of cost or market determined by first-in, first-out method.

#### INVESTMENTS

The Society carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities at their fair values. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the statement of activities. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets with donor restriction and are released from restriction if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized. \$146,042 is to be held in perpetuity, \$20,417 is with donor restrictions, \$796,131 is board designated and \$25,549 is without donor restrictions.

#### FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Society records investments in the fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels: quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1); inputs other than quoted market prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (Level 2); and unobservable inputs for the asset or liability (Level 3).

#### LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

Fixed assets are accounted for at cost. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred; major renewals and betterments are capitalized. Donated fixed assets are recorded at fair market value at the time of ownership transfer. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line basis. Useful lives range from ten to thirty-nine years for buildings and improvements, and five to seven years for equipment and vehicles. Depreciation expense for the year was \$94,269.

#### DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Various planning costs (architect fees, planning fees, etc.) related to the construction of a ski museum and the renovation of the Carriage House have been incurred. The Society has selected a site for the ski museum and intends to build a museum in the future. When the projects are completed, these costs will be capitalized as building costs. If the projects are deemed no longer feasible by the Society the costs will be charged to expense.

#### DONATED HISTORICAL ITEMS

The Society does not capitalize donated historical items or recognize them as revenues or gains. Donations of historical items are added to collections that are held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service rather than financial gain; are protected, kept unencumbered, cared for, and preserved; and are subject to a policy that requires the proceeds from sales of collection items to be used to acquire other items for collections.

#### COMPENSATED ABSENCES

A liability for compensated absences of \$11,946 has been included in accrued expenses on the statement of financial position.

#### CONTRIBUTIONS

Unconditional contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions. Donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year in which the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

#### DONATED SERVICES

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Society. Volunteers provide a variety of services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements since the recognition criteria were not met. The value of donated services received during the year ended October 31, 2019 was \$15,394.

#### INCOME TAXES

The Society is organized as a Colorado nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the IRS as exempt from Federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 509(a)(1) as an organization described in IRS Section 501(c)(3) and qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Code Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and has been determined to not be a private foundation under Code Sections 509(a)(1) and (3). The Society is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Society is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to their exempt purpose. The Society has determined that it has no activities unrelated to its exempt purpose.

#### USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements includes the use of estimates that affect the financial statements. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### ADVERTISING

The Society elects to expense advertising costs as incurred. Advertising totaled \$26,780 for the year ended October 31, 2019.

#### FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

#### DATE OF MANAGEMENT'S REVIEW

Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 28, 2020, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

### 3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one ear of the balance sheet, comprise the following:

Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 803,152
Investments	<u>813,017</u>
Total assets available for general expenditures	<u><u>\$ 1,616,169</u></u>

As part of the Society's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Society has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash on hand to meet 90 days of minimal operating expenses. Although the Society does not intend to spend from its board designated funds, the funds could be made available if necessary.

### 4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The fair value option was chosen to measure all financial assets and liabilities in order to mitigate volatility in reported changes in net assets. The carrying amount reported in the statement of financial position for cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value because of the immediate or short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

Investments measured on a recurring basis and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the three fair value hierarchy categories described in Note 2.

The following table summarizes the valuation of these instruments using the fair value hierarchy levels as of October 31, 2019:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>
Bond Funds	\$ 224,985	\$ 224,985
Exchange Traded Funds	183,800	183,800
Equities	<u>475,547</u>	<u>475,547</u>
	<u>\$ 884,332</u>	<u>\$ 884,332</u>

As of October 31, 2019, cash held in investments was \$103,807.

## 5. INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at fair value and consist of the following at October 31, 2019:

Cash Equivalents	\$ 103,807
Equities	475,547
Exchange Traded Funds	183,800
Bond Funds	<u>224,985</u>
	<u>\$ 988,139</u>

Investment return includes the following for the year ended October 31, 2019:

Interest and Dividend Income	\$ 15,675
Net Realized and Unrealized Gain	97,196
Investment Management Fees	<u>(8,268)</u>
Investment Return, Net	<u>\$ 104,603</u>

The Society's endowment consists of funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes both donor-restricted funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees (the "Board") to function as endowments. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowments are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of the Society has not adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). Though they have not adopted this Act, the Board classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not required to be held in perpetuity is classified as Board Designated or net assets with donor restrictions.

The expendable investment return earned from the corpus, which includes interest and dividends, and realized and unrealized gains, net of administrative fees, is included in the net assets with donor restrictions and is reported as net assets released from restrictions as the funds are spent. The Society is committed to preserving the corpus of its endowment.

The Society has a formal investment policy that was approved by the Board. The policy was set to provide long-term financial stability of the Society's assets. It requires the use of an investment manager to manage the portfolio and annually review the policy and outcome with the Board. Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix which includes equities and bonds to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution that would approximate the annual earnings without invading corpus. Investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk. The Society's spending policy is to only spend earnings and not invade corpus.

The endowment's composition by type of fund as of October 31, 2019 is as follows:

	Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Funds
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	\$ -	\$ 146,042	\$ 146,042
Accumulated Investment Gains	9,615	29,080	38,695
Board endowment funds - Ruth Whyte	562,591	-	562,591
Board endowment funds- Other	240,811	-	240,811
Total Endowment Funds	<u>\$ 813,017</u>	<u>\$ 175,122</u>	<u>\$ 988,139</u>

Changes in the endowment's net assets as of October 31, 2019, are as follows:

	Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	Total Endowment Funds
Endowment Net Assets, beginning of year	\$ 714,294	\$ 146,042	\$ 860,336
Contributions	23,200	-	23,200
Investment Return, net	89,299	15,304	104,603
Transfer	(18,417)	18,417	-
Amounts appropriated for expenditures	4,641	(4,641)	-
Endowment Net Assets, end of year	<u>\$ 813,017</u>	<u>\$ 175,122</u>	<u>\$ 988,139</u>

## 6. LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT

As of October 31, 2019, land, buildings and equipment consists of the following:

Land, Buildings and Improvements	\$ 3,176,595
Furniture and Fixtures	68,049
Equipment	83,005
Vehicles	<u>25,976</u>
	3,353,625
Less Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(1,332,053)</u>
Total Land, Buildings and Equipment, net	<u>\$2,021,572</u>

## 7. NOTE PAYABLE

On May 18, 2016, the Society signed a loan agreement with a bank for the purchase of warehouse space. The note is due in monthly payments of \$1,183, including interest at the fixed rate of 3.97%. The note is secured by all security interest, pledges and the real property owned by the Society. The note matures May 18, 2021 and may be prepaid in full or in part at any time without indemnity. The future maturity schedule is as follows:

For the year ending October 31,

2020	\$ 6,056
2021	<u>198,448</u>
	<u>\$ 204,504</u>

## 8. BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

A donor gifted a residence to the Society and designated the proceeds from the sale of the residence to be used to renovate the Wheeler Stallard museum. After completion of the renovation of the Wheeler Stallard museum, the Board agreed to designate the remaining funds to be used for maintaining the museum and the Society's property. The board designated balance at October 31, 2019 is \$562,591.

In February 2019, the board approved of transferring undesignated funds to a board designated endowment. The board designated endowment balance at October 31, 2019 is \$240,811.

## 9. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with restrictions for time or purpose consist of the following as of October 31, 2019:

Holden Marolt	\$	12,179
Hodges - Parlor Room		29,080
Mary Eshbaugh Hayes Collection Accessioning		132
Capital Campaign - Carriage House Remodel		21,764
Roaring Fork Veterans History Project		835
	\$	<u>63,990</u>

Net assets to be held in perpetuity consist of the following as of October 31, 2019:

Bridge to the Future (Apex) Endowment	\$	25,000
Hodges - Parlor Room		99,842
Capital Campaign - Phase Two		21,200
	\$	<u>146,042</u>

## 10. SALES

Sales income consists of gift shop, photo and publication sales. For the year ended October 31, 2019, gross sales income was \$19,027 and was reported net of \$5,556 of expenses.

## 11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On June 2, 2016, the Society signed a contract for electronic alarm monitoring and other services for alarm equipment. The term of the agreement is for 60 months and is automatically renewed for successive period of 12 months unless the Society provides the lessor with notice of its intention to terminate the contract. The fee is \$135 per quarter (excluding equipment) during the initial term of the agreement as well as any renewal term. Total expenses incurred during the year ended October 31, 2019 were \$780.

On September 28, 2016, the Society entered a lease for a Ricoh Copier. The term of the lease is for 60 months. Unless otherwise notified in writing, the lease will automatically renew for an additional 3-month period. The lease payment is \$233 per month for the term of the agreement as well as any renewal term. Total expenses incurred during the year ended October 31, 2019 was \$3,056.

Minimum future obligations are as follows:

For the year ending October 31,	
2019	\$ 3,336
2020	3,021
2021	<u>2,563</u>
	<u>\$ 8,920</u>

## 12. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

The Society has adopted a 403(b) retirement plan covering all full-time employees. After one full year of employment, the Society will begin to contribute to the employee's individual retirement plan at the rate of 2% of the employee's salary. In addition to the 2% automatic contribution, the Society will match employee contributions up to an additional 4% of the employee's salary. The maximum amount the Society will pay into the individual 403(b) retirement plan is 6% of applicable employees' salaries. Contributions to the plan for the year ended October 31, 2019 were \$36,470.

## 13. CONCENTRATIONS

### Credit Risk

The Society has amounts on deposit at financial institutions that at times exceeds the \$250,000 covered by insurance provided by the U.S Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). As of October 31, 2019, the Society had \$533,924 of its cash deposits exposed to credit risk and not covered under the FDIC Insurance.

### Revenue

The Society received approximately 59% of its revenue from two donors during the year ended October 31, 2019.

## 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In early March 2020, the U.S. and global economies have reacted negatively in response to worldwide concerns due to the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. These trends, including a potential economic downturn, and any potential resulting direct and indirect negative impacts to the Society, cannot be determined, but may have a material prospective impact to the Society's operations, cash flows and liquidity.

On April 22, 2020, the Society was approved for the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) by the Small Business Association in the amount of \$143,186. The note matures on April 22, 2022 and bears interest at a rate of 1%. The loan is made under the provisions of the PPP and CARES Act, so the principal may be reduced or forgiven in accordance with the loan forgiveness provisions of the CARES Act and regulations or requirements established by SBA and the U.S. Treasury.